Outlook

Sales guidance for 2018 is in a range of € 3,750 to 3,950 million. The target corridor

for order intake is € 3,650 to 3,950 million. Both forecasts include approximately

€ 50 million expected to be contributed by MEGTEC and Universal in the fourth

quarter. The Dürr Group’s previous records were sales of € 3,767.1 million in 2015

and order intake of € 3,803.0 million in 2017. Dürr had originally reported order intake

of € 3,888.7 million for 2017. However, orders worth € 86 million received from Iran

were retroactively eliminated in the fourth quarter of 2017. Following the adjustment

to its guidance announced on October 17, Dürr now projects an EBIT margin of 5.8

to 6.3% or, before extraordinary effects, 6.8 to 7.2% for 2018 (including MEGTEC

and Universal in both cases).

N.B. The comparative figures for the first nine months of 2017 and the third quarter

of 2017 have been adjusted following the first-time application of IFRS 15 and

therefore differ from the figures originally reported.

 4

PRESS RELEASE

Dürr Aktiengesellschaft
Corporate Communica-
tions & Investor Relations
Carl-Benz-Str. 34
74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen

Tel +49 7142 78-1785
Fax +49 7142 78-1716

corpcom@durr.com
www.durr-group.com

KEY FIGURES for the Dürr Group (IFRS)

€ m   9M 2018
9M 2017

adjusted1
 Q3 2018

Q3 2017
adjusted1



Order intake   2,753.2 2,906.7 -5.3% 798.2 828.3 -3.6%

Orders on hand
(Sept. 30)

  2,465.4 2,618.3 -5.8% 2,465.4 2,618.3 -5.8%

Sales   2,734.1 2,680.7 2.0% 984.5 927.1 6.2%

Gross profit   602.4 636.8 -5.4% 198.3 212.7 -6.7%

Research and
development costs

  88.6 85.1 4.1% 27.3 29.0 -5.9%

EBITDA (earnings before
financial result, taxes,
depreciation and
amortization)

  223.0 274.5 -18.8% 82.1 86.8 -5.4%

EBIT (earnings before
financial result and
taxes)

  153.3 214.8 -28.6% 51.9 67.7 -23.4%

EBIT before
extraordinary effects2

  178.5 203.0 -12.1% 68.0 70.8 -4.0%

Earnings after tax   103.5 150.3 -31.1% 35.3 48.4 -27.0%

Gross margin (%)   22.0 23.8 -1.7 pp 20.1 22.9 -2.8 pp

EBIT margin (%)   5.6 8.0 -2.4 pp 5.3 7.3 -2.0 pp

EBIT margin (%) before
extraordinary effects2

  6.5 7.6 -1.0 pp 6.9 7.6 -0.7 pp

Cash flow from operating
activities

  -31.9 -22.2 - 27.8 18.6 49.5%

Free cash flow   -95.8 -82.9 - 10.9 2.8 288.5%

Capital spending (excl.
acquisitions)

  51.8 49.3 5.2% 17.5 15.7 11.3%

Total assets (Sept. 30)   3,562.3 3,416.0 4.3% 3,562.3 3,416.0 4.3%

Equity (incl. non-
controlling interests)
(Sept. 30)

  915.8 868.3 5.5% 915.8 868.3 5.5%

Equity ratio (Sept. 30)
(%)

  25.7 25.4 0.3 pp 25.7 25.4 0.3 pp

ROCE (annualized) (%)   21.6 36.0 -14.3 pp 22.0 34.9 -12.9 pp

Net financial status
(Sept. 30)

  -18.3 86.6 - -18.3 86.6 -

Net working capital
(Sept. 30)

  502.1 419.1 19.8% 502.1 419.1 19.8%

Employees (Sept. 30)   15,461 14,876 3.9% 15,461 14,876 3.9%

 5

PRESS RELEASE

Dürr Aktiengesellschaft
Corporate Communica-
tions & Investor Relations
Carl-Benz-Str. 34
74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen

Tel +49 7142 78-1785
Fax +49 7142 78-1716

corpcom@durr.com
www.durr-group.com

Paint and Final Assembly Systems division

€ m   9M 2018
9M 2017

adjusted1
 Q3 2018

Q3 2017
adjusted1



Order intake   765.4 826.5 -7.4% 187.9 181.0 3.8%

Sales   878.5 816.2 7.6% 311.2 284.5 9.4%

EBIT   38.9 47.0 -17.1% 14.0 16.0 -12.8%

Employees (Sept. 30)   3,447 3,463 -0.5% 3,447 3,463 -0.5%

Application Technology division

€ m   9M 2018
9M 2017

adjusted1
 Q3 2018

Q3 2017
adjusted1



Order intake   486.4 460.1 5.7% 141.2 134.8 4.8%

Sales   472.1 447.3 5.5% 174.1 160.4 8.6%

EBIT   48.0 46.6 3.0% 17.4 17.2 1.0%

Employees (Sept. 30)   2,230 2,024 10.2% 2,230 2,024 10.2%

Clean Technology Systems division

€ m   9M 2018
9M 2017

adjusted1
 Q3 2018

Q3 2017
adjusted1



Order intake   152.8 123.0 24.3% 36.3 27.8 30.7%

Sales   119.9 131.6 -8.8% 54.9 45.3 21.3%

EBIT   -14.2 1.9 - -11.7 0.3 -

Employees (Sept. 30)   612 596 2.7% 612 596 2.7%

Measuring and Process Systems division

€ m   9M 2018
9M 2017

adjusted1
 Q3 2018

Q3 2017
adjusted1



Order intake   307.7 418.1 -26.4% 93.2 139.4 -33.1%

Sales   326.1 381.7 -14.6% 112.6 131.1 -14.1%

EBIT   37.9 47.6 -20.4% 14.1 17.6 -20.2%

Employees (Sept. 30)   2,325 2,280 2.0% 2,325 2,280 2.0%

 6

PRESS RELEASE

Dürr Aktiengesellschaft
Corporate Communica-
tions & Investor Relations
Carl-Benz-Str. 34
74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen

Tel +49 7142 78-1785
Fax +49 7142 78-1716

corpcom@durr.com
www.durr-group.com

Woodworking Machinery and Systems division

€ m   9M 2018
9M 2017

adjusted1
 Q3 2018

Q3 2017
adjusted1



Order intake   1,040.9 1,078.9 -3.5% 339.6 345.4 -1.7%

Sales   937.3 903.8 3.7% 331.6 305.8 8.4%

EBIT   58.7 65.8 -10.9% 21.5 22.1 -2.8%

Employees (Sept. 30)   6,605 6,316 4.6% 6,605 6,316 4.6%

Minor variances may occur in the computation of sums and percentages due to rounding.

1   The figures for the first nine months of 2017 and the third quarter of 2017 have been adjusted following the first-time application of
the new accounting standard IFRS 15.

2   Extraordinary effects in the first nine months 2018: € -25.2 million (including discontinuation expense for micro gas turbine business:
€ -13.5 million; purchase price allocation for HOMAG Group: € -6.5 million; FOCUS 2.0 optimization program in Paint and Final
Assembly Systems: € -3.5 million; transaction costs for MEGTEC/Universal: € -1.9 million), first nine months of 2017: € +11.8